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SACRAMENTO STATE TWO-DEEP
OFFENSE
Left Tackle
52	 Ivan Garza (6-5, 295, Jr.)
72	 Sawyer Hays (6-6, 282, So.)

Left Guard
76	 Jackson Slater (6-4, 306, Jr.)
64	 Brandon Sousa (6-4, 295, Fr.)

Center
59	 Nathan Mejia (6-3, 299, So.)
79 	 Kaden Richardson (6-3 , 280, Jr.)

Right Guard
79 	 Kaden Richardson (6-3 , 280, Jr.)
77	 Tyler Perez (6-5, 299, So.)

Right Tackle
53	 Jordan Stanley (6-4, 288, Sr.)
72	 Sawyer Hays (6-6, 282, So.)

Tight End
16	 Marshel Martin IV (6-2, 230, Sr.) OR
88	 Charlie McBride (6-3, 258, Sr.)
82	 Coleman Kuntz (6-3, 228, So.)

Wide Receiver (X)
5	 Devin Gandy (6-1, 170, So.)
3	 Chris Miller (6-2, 179, Jr.)

Wide Receiver (E)
0	 Carlos Hill (5-11, 173, Sr.)
26	 Anderson Grover (6-3, 190, Jr.)

Wide Receiver (Z)
8 	 Jared Gipson (6-1, 206, Jr.)
11 	 Parker Clayton (6-0, 186, Sr.)

Running Back
9	 Marcus Fulcher (5-9, 215, Sr.) 
25	 Elijah Tau-Tolliver (6-1, 200, So.)
6	 Ezra Moleni (6-0, 193, Jr.)

Quarterback
1	 Kaiden Bennett (6-0, 193, Jr.)
7	 Carson Camp (6-3, 213, Jr.) 
17	 Carson Conklin (6-1, 194, Fr.)

SPECIALISTS
Kicker	
97	 Zach Schreiner (6-0, 170, Jr.)
92	 Evan Kiely (6-4, 215, Fr.)

Kickoff	
92	 Evan Kiely (6-4, 215, Fr.)
97	 Zach Schreiner (6-0, 170, Jr.)

Holder	
96 	 Connor Stutz (6-2, 216, So.)
91	 Cal McGough (6-2, 180, So.)

Long Snapper
60	 AJ Campos (6-2, 213, So.) 
67	 Kinnick Manley (6-3, 216, So.)

DEFENSE
Anchor Defensive End
99	 Leke Fashola (6-4, 258, Jr.)
94	 Ben Ahio (6-4, 257, Jr.)

Defensive Tackle
93 	 Tyler Hardeman (6-3, 280, Sr.)
45	 Xavier Williams (6-4, 271, So.)
95	 Mason Brosseau (6-3, 272, So.)

Defensive Tackle
55 	 Jett Stanley (6-4, 284, Sr.)
56 	 Brandon Knott (6-3, 275, Jr.)

Rush Defensive End
41	 DeShawn Lynch (6-5, 283, So.)
40	 Josh Cashiola (6-3, 230, Jr.)

Middle Linebacker
4	 Armon Bailey  (6-1, 231, Sr.)
32	 Nakian Jackson (6-1, 226, Fr.)

SAM Linebacker
10	 Brock Mather (6-0, 230, Sr.)
13 	 Jeremy Harris (6-0, 223, Sr.)

Nickelback
6 	 Jace O’Hara (5-11, 199, Jr.) OR
27	 Gavin Davis-Smith (5-11, 192, Jr.)
18	 Fata Puloka (6-3, 219, Fr.)

Cornerback
3	 Dillon Juniel (5-9, 167, Sr.)
19	 Zelmar Vedder (6-3, 181, So.)

Strong Safety
21	 Kylen Ross (6-0, 178, Sr.)
27	 Gavin Davis-Smith (5-11, 192, Jr.)

Free Safety
7	 Cameron Broussard (6-3, 200, Jr.)
28	 Kameron Rocha (6-0, 177, Jr.)

Cornerback
1	 Caleb Nelson (6-1, 192, Sr.)
38	 DJ Houston (5-10, 189, Jr.)

Punter	
91	 Cal McGough (6-2, 180, So.)
96 	 Connor Stutz (6-2, 216, So.)

Kick Returner
25	 Elijah Tau-Tolliver (6-1, 200, So.)
11 	 Parker Clayton (6-0, 186, Sr.)

Punt Returner
26	 Anderson Grover (6-3, 190, Jr.)
9	 Marcus Fulcher (5-9, 215, Sr.) 

START CHART
		  Consecutive
Offense	 ’23	 Starts	 Career
Kaiden Bennett	 1	 1	 1
Carson Camp	 1	 ---	 1
Parker Clayton	 ---	 ---	 19
Marcus Fulcher	 2	 2	 6
Devin Gandy	 2	 2	 8
Ivan Garza	 2	 25	 25
Jared Gipson	 2	 4	 17
Carlos Hill	 1	 ---	 3
Coleman Kuntz	 1	 1	 2
Charlie McBride	 ---	 ---	 3
Marshel Martin	 1	 ---	 35
Aidan Meek	 1	 ---	 1
Nathan Mejia	 2	 15	 16
Chris Miller	 ---	 ---	 7
Ezra Moleni	 1	 1	 1
Kaden Richardson	 1	 1	 1
Kenndel Riley	 1	 ---	 3
Jackson Slater	 1	 24	 24
Jordan Stanley	 1	 1	 2
Troy Stiefel	 ---	 ---	 26

		  Consecutive
Defense	 ’23	 Starts	 Career
Armon Bailey	 2	 15	 16
Cameron Broussard	 2	 4	 10
Gavin Davis-Smith	 1	 1	 12
Patrick Dean	 ---	 ---	 2
Leke Fashola	 2	 2	 2
Tyler Hardeman	 1	 1	 26
Jeremy Harris	 ---	 ---	 8
Dillon Juniel	 2	 4	 8
Brandon Knott	 1	 ---	 1
DeShawn Lynch	 2	 2	 2
Brock Mather	 2	 15	 15
Eian Moore	 ---	 ---	 6
Caleb Nelson	 2	 6	 14
Jace O’Hara	 ---	 ---	 1
Darian Pollard	 1	 ---	 1
Davion Ross	 ---	 ---	 5
Kylen Ross	 2	 2	 2
Jett Stanley	 2	 27	 27

		  Consecutive
Specialists	 ’23	 Starts	 Career
Cal McGough	 2	 14	 14
Zach Schreiner	 2	 2	 2
Connor Stutz	 ---	 ---	 1

Players Who Started Every Game in ‘22 and ‘23
Offense (3): Ivan Garza, Nathan Mejia, Jackson Slater
Defense (4): Armon Bailey, Brock Mather, Jett Stanley
Specialists (1): Cal McGough

Longest Active Starting Streaks
Jett Stanley	 27
Ivan Garza	 25
Jackson Slater	 24

DEPTH CHART


